RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

RES. NO. 6-72

WHEREAS; The Papago Tribe of Arizona has determined that it is necessary to consult with the Secretary of the Interior and the Congress of The United States in order to protect its livestock industry, and

WHEREAS; Continuous droughts have seriously damaged the ecology and modern methods of repair are now necessary, and

WHEREAS; The Papago Tribe has prepared a "Request for funding a comprehensive water forage and conservation program".

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PAPAGO COUNCIL; That the attached request for funding is approved and that an appropriation be requested from the Congress of the United States in the amount of \$3,601,747 to implement a long range program on range and water development, as special legislation for the relief of The Papago Tribe.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED; That the Chairman of The Papago Council, is hereby empowered and directed to carry out the intent of this Resolution.

The foregoing Resolution was duly enacted by The Papago Council on <u>March 3</u>, 1972 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of <u>20</u> for, <u>0</u> against and <u>2</u> absent, pursuant to authority vested in The Papago Council by Section 2(d) of Article V of the Constitution and By Laws of The Papago Tribe of Arizona ratified by The Papago Tribe on December 12, 1936 and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937 (48 Stat. 984) pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934. Said Resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of The Papago Agency and is not subject to review by the Secretary of the Interior.

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL ATTEST: Augustine B. Lopez, Chairman 6189 Secretary PAPAGO AGENC ELLS, ARIZO, March 8, 1972 Μ. Lucero, Superintendent